depth of up to 0.5m in the middle of creek beds from favourable locations such as creek bends 
and around rock barriers. The sample density was one sample per 4km' (one sample per 1.6 
mile). During the first field season 105 sites were sampled and an additional 27 duplicate 
samples were taken. One Hundred and Five (105) bate! concentrates were analysed for in, 
Cu, Co, NI, Cr, Pb. Mn and Ag by aqua regia digestion, and analysis by AAS. Over 60 rock 
samples were collected. 

In the second field season batel concentrates were collected from 305 sample sites. One 
Hundred and Sixty Four(164) kilometres of lines were cut and approximately Three Hundred 
and Eighty Eight (388) line kilometres were traversed. Two hundred and ninety-three (293) 
pan concentrate samples were submitted to the Chemical Laboratory for analyses of ZIL Cu, 
Co, Ni, Cr, Pb, Mn, Ag and Au values, by aqua regia digestion, methylisobutyl ketone 
(MIBK) extraction (in the case of gold analyses) and AAS analyses. 

2.2 Prospecting Licences

[...]

Atomic Absorption Laboratory 

33 	Raw Gold 

Contaminated 
Raw Gold 

10 	Silica Sand 

Tailings 

Guyana Gold 
Board 

Sheik Hassan 

Sat Narain 
White Sands, 
Guyana Ltd. 

D. McDonald 
Chemical Eng., 
MPRU 

Sample Analyses 

During the year a total of Five Hundred and Sixty Three (563) rock, soil, heavy mineral 
concentrates, silica sand, tailings samples, gravel and raw gold samples were analysed. Two 
Hundred and Fifty Two (252) were analysed on behalf of the Commission. In addition, six (6) 
samples of 'yellow metal' were analysed for the Guyana Police Force. In 1993, Four Hundred 
and Forty five (445) samples were received for analyses. 

Table 4(iv) - Summary of Analytical work done in the Chemical Laboratory in 1994 

tt of 	Sample 	Person or 	 Sample 	Type of 

Remarks 
Sample Type 	 Company 	 Location Analyses 

requesting 
analyses 

5 	Silica Sand

[...]

volumes of sand excavated. 

3.4 	Drilling Services 

Contracted Drilling Services 

From February 14 to December 20, the Commission drilled for bauxite in Aroaima's North 
and South Mines under a contract with Aroaima Bauxite Mining Company. A total of five 
thousand one hundred and eighty six and a half (5,186.5 ft) feet was drilled over 1,384.88 
hours giving a penetration rate of 3.75 feet per hour. Of this, 1,063.5 feet were cored. The 
Long Year 34 and Long Year 38 drills were used for this exercise. 

Rental of Banka Drills 

During the year the Commission rented its three Banka Drills to individual miners and mining